

# NO.B.12012/1/2018-GAD(SHC) **GOVERNMENT OF MIZORAM** GENERAL ADMINISTRATION DEPARTMENT

#### NOTIFICATION

Dated Aizawl, the  $2^{nd}$  March 2022

In supersession of notification of even no. dated 26.11.2021 and in exercise of the provisions of sub-section (3) of the Sinlung Hills Council Act, 2018 read with sub-rule (2) of Rule 1 of the Sinlung Hills Council (Procedure and Conduct of Business) Rules, 2021 and on the basis of the nomination made by the Chief Executive Member, Sinlung Hills Council, Mizoram tendered vide No.B.12018/1/2021-SHC dt.22.02.2022, the Competent Authority is pleased to appoint the following persons as Executive Members of the Sinlung Hills Council, Mizoram with immediate effect and until further orders.

S1. No.	Name of Council Member	Name of Council Constituency
1.	Pu C. Lalnuntlanga	6-New Vervek Constituency
2.	Pu H. Lalengzauva	5-Ratu Constituency
3.	Pu Ricky Lalremsanga	4–Vanbawng Constituency
4.		3-Suangpuilawn Constituency

#### Sd/- JC. Ramthanga

Addl. Chief Secretary to the Govt. of Mizoram

# Memo No.B.12012/1/2018-GAD(SHC) Copy to:-

Dated Aizawl, the 2<sup>nd</sup> March 2022

- 1. Secretary to Governor, Mizoram
- 2. P.S. to Chief Minister, Mizoram
- 3. P.S. to Deputy Chief Minister, Mizoram
- 4. P.S. to Speaker/Deputy Speaker/Ministers/Vice Chairman, State Planning Board, Mizoram/Govt. Deputy Chief Whip, Mizoram
- 5. Sr. P.P.S. to Chief Secretary, Govt. of Mizoram
- 6. All Principal Secretaries/Commissioners/Secretaries/Special Secretaries, Govt. of Mizoram
- 7. Secretary, MIC/SEC/MPSC/Mizoram Legislative Assembly/Lok Ayukta
- 8. All Administrative Departments, Govt. of Mizoram
- 9. All Heads of Departments, Govt. of Mizoram
- 10. Secretary, Sinlung Hills Council
- 11. Controller, Printing & Stationery, Govt. of Mizoram for publication in the Mizoram Gazette
- 12./Website Manager, GAD
- 13. Guard File

213/2022 (ROCHUANĞKIMI KHENGLAWT) Under Secretary to the Govt. of Mizoram **%** General Administration Department

# NO.B.12012/1/2018-GAD(SHC) GOVERNMENT OF MIZORAM GENERAL ADMINISTRATION DEPARTMENT \*\*\*\*\*



#### NOTIFICATION

Dated Aizawl, the 2<sup>nd</sup> March 2022

In supersession of notification of even no. dated 24.11.2021 and in exercise of the provisions contained in Rule 23(6) and Rule 25(1) of the Sinlung Hills Council (Procedure and Conduct of Business) Rules, 2021 and on the basis of election conducted amongst the members of the General Council, Sinlung Hills Council, Mizoram tendered vide No.B.12018/1/2021-SHC dt.22.02.2022, the Competent Authority is pleased to notify Pu Lalthlamuana Hmar of 8–Sakawrdai North Constituency as Chief Executive Member, Sinlung Hills Council, Mizoram with immediate effect and until further orders.

# Sd/- JC. Ramthanga

Addl. Chief Secretary to the Govt. of Mizoram

Memo No.B.12012/1/2018-GAD(SHC) : Dated Aizawl, the 2<sup>nd</sup> March 2022 Copy to:-

- 1. Secretary to Governor, Mizoram
- 2. P.S. to Chief Minister, Mizoram
- 3. P.S. to Deputy Chief Minister, Mizoram
- 4. P.S. to Speaker/Deputy Speaker/Ministers/Vice Chairman, State Planning Board, Mizoram/Govt. Deputy Chief Whip, Mizoram
- 5. Sr. P.P.S. to Chief Secretary, Govt. of Mizoram
- 6. All Principal Secretaries/Commissioners/Secretaries/Special Secretaries, Govt. of Mizoram
- 7. Secretary, MIC/SEC/MPSC/Mizoram Legislative Assembly/Lok Ayukta
- 8. All Administrative Departments, Govt. of Mizoram
- 9. All Heads of Departments, Govt. of Mizoram
- 10. Secretary, Sinlung Hills Council
- 11. Controller, Printing & Stationery, Govt. of Mizoram for publication in the Mizoram Gazette
- 12, Website Manager, GAD
- 13. Guard File

(ROCHUANGKIMI KHENGLAWT) Under Secretary to the Govt. of Mizoram General Administration Department